

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
2/1/2019 10:37 AM

NO. 36244-2-III

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JOHN L. CORRIGAN,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

GRANT COUNTY, TIMOTHY KRON, ET AL,

Defendant/Respondents.

RESPONDENT TIMOTHY KRON'S ANSWERING BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

FRIEDA K. ZIMMERMAN, WSBA
#46541 OID #91106
Assistant Attorney General
1116 Riverside Avenue, Suite 100
Spokane, WA 99201-1194
(509) 456-6390

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE2

IV. ARGUMENT4

A. Mr. Corrigan Does Not Establish The Lack of an Adequate Record For Review, or That It Would Warrant Reversal of the Order.4

B. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Mr. Corrigan’s Claims against Trooper Kron for Failure to State a Claim, Preclusion on Res Judicata Grounds, and Insufficient Service.....6

1. Mr. Corrigan’s Amended Complaint failed to state a claim against Trooper Kron.....6

a. Fair Trial8

b. Retaliatory and Malicious Prosecution9

2. Res judicata precluded Mr. Corrigan’s claims against Trooper Kron, given that two previous lawsuits based on the same factual allegations have been dismissed.10

3. Mr. Corrigan’s claims against Trooper Kron were dismissed for insufficient service, because Mr. Corrigan did not serve Trooper Kron.13

V. CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Barrett v. City of Tacoma</i> 109 Wn. App. 1012 (2001) | 11 |
| <i>Berschauer Phillips Const. Co. v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> 175 Wn. App. 222, 308 P.3d 681 (2013) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Blinka v. Washington State Bar Ass'n</i> 109 Wn. App. 575, 36 P.3d 1094 (2001) | 8 |
| <i>Dexter v. Spokane Cty. Health Dist.</i> 76 Wn. App. 372, 884 P.2d 1353 (1994) | 9 |
| <i>Eugster v. Washington State Bar Ass'n</i> 198 Wn. App. 758, 397 P.3d 131 (2017) | 11 |
| <i>Favors v. Matzke</i> 53 Wn. App. 789, 770 P.2d 686 (1989) | 5 |
| <i>FMC Techs., Inc. v. Edwards</i> 464 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (W.D. Wash. 2006) | 9 |
| <i>Gorman v. Garlock, Inc.</i> 155 Wn.2d 198, 118 P.3d 311 (2005) | 7 |
| <i>Hanson v. City of Snohomish</i> 121 Wn.2d 552, 852 P.2d 295 (1993) | 10 |
| <i>Landreville v. Shoreline Cmty. Coll. Dist. No. 7</i> 53 Wn. App. 330, 766 P.2d 1107 (1988) | 13 |
| <i>Matter of Estate of Watlack</i> 88 Wn. App. 603, 945 P.2d 1154 (1997) | 5 |
| <i>P.E. Sys., LLC v. CPI Corp.</i> 176 Wn.2d 198, 289 P.3d 638 (2012) | 6 |

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Rains v. State</i> | |
| 100 Wn.2d 660, 674 P.2d 165 (1983)..... | 11 |
| <i>Reid v. Pierce Cty.</i> | |
| 136 Wn.2d 195, 961 P.2d 333 (1998)..... | 8 |
| <i>Richert v. Tacoma Power Util.</i> | |
| 179 Wn. App. 694, 319 P.3d 882 (2014)..... | 11 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp.</i> | |
| 144 Wn. App. 709, 189 P.3d 168 (2008)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>State v. Holbrook</i> | |
| 66 Wn.2d 278, 401 P.2d 971 (1965)..... | 5 |
| <i>Sys. Amusement, Inc. v. State</i> | |
| 7 Wn. App. 516, 500 P.2d 1253 (1972)..... | 9 |
| <hr/> | |
| <i>Talarico by Johnston v. Foremost Ins. Co.</i> | |
| 105 Wn.2d 114, 712 P.2d 294 (1986)..... | 7 |
| <i>W. G. Platts, Inc. v. Platts</i> | |
| 73 Wn.2d 434, 438 P.2d 867 (1968)..... | 9 |
| <i>Wright v. Jeckle</i> | |
| 104 Wn. App. 478, 16 P.3d 1268 (2001)..... | 6 |
| <i>Youker v. Douglas Cty.</i> | |
| 178 Wn. App. 793, 327 P.3d 1243 (2014)..... | 8 |
| <i>Yurtis v. Phipps</i> | |
| 143 Wn. App. 680, 181 P.3d 849 (2008)..... | 6 |
| Statutes | |
| RCW 4.28.080(15)..... | 13 |
| RCW 4.92.020 | 13 |
| Rules | |
| CR 4(d)(2)..... | 13 |

| | |
|------------------------|------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 4..... | 14 |
| RAP 9.1..... | 4, 5 |
